

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.59 OF 2025
IN
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2024**

KAVITA DEVI)...PETITIONER

V/s.

**MACARONI SHIP MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LTD.)
AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS**

Mr.Sunip Sen, Senior Advocate i/by Ms.Sutapa Saha, Advocate for the
Petitioner.

None for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 16th JANUARY 2026

PC. :

1. Mr.Sunip Sen, learned Senior Counsel, appears for the Petitioner and submits that the Respondents after entering into Consent Terms to make payment to the Plaintiff, and also personally undertaking to ensure compliance of the undertaking by Consent Terms dated 25th July 2024, which were taken on record and marked "X" for the purposes of identification by order of the said date of this Court, there are breaches as there are outstanding payments, and therefore this Court may consider issuing warrant of arrest under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2026.01.16
19:10:07
+0530

2. Upon a query from this Court as to whether service has been effected upon the Defendants, Mr.Sen submits that service by all modes has been returned unserved, however, a whatsapp message was delivered but not read, although report of service to an address in Benaras, is yet to be received.

3. Mr.Sen submits that the matter be listed after two weeks so that an Affidavit of service with respect to the service on the Benaras address can be filed.

4. List on **6th February 2026.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)