

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 59 OF 2025
IN
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2024

KAVITA DEVI

)...PETITIONER

V/s.

MACARONI SHIP MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LTD.)
AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS

Ms.Sutapa Saha, Advocate for the Petitioner.

None for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 6th FEBRUARY 2026

PC. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 16th January 2026, today when the matter is called out, Ms.Sutapa Saha, learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that even the service attempted to be effected on the Benaras address has been returned without any legible remarks, although it is reliably learnt that the Respondents no.2 and 3 are very much at the said addresses. Ms.Saha, accordingly, requests this Court for a direction of substituted service of the Contempt Petition by affixation at the address in Benaras.

2. Let service of the Contempt Petition by affixation at the Benaras address be effected by the next date and an appropriate Affidavit of service be filed.

3. List on **27th March 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)