

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 59 OF 2025

IN

ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2024

Kavita Devi

... Petitioner

Versus

Macroni Ship Management Private Limited and others ... Respondents

.....  
Mr. Sunip Sen, Senior Advocate instructed by Ms. Sutapa Saha,  
Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shashank Shubham, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

.....  
CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 27 MARCH 2026

**PC.** :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Shashank Shubham, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondent and submits that the Respondent No.2 is on bed rest and is therefore, unable to come in the Court. Mr. Shashank Shubham submits that some time be granted to file the vakalatnama and also to work out the matter with the Petitioner as the Respondents are keen to clear the dues of the Petitioner.

2. Mr. Sen, learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the Petitioner submits that a short date be given. Mr. Sen submits that it is only after

the implementation of the direction for substituted service by affixation at the address in Banaras that Advocate has cared to appear for the Respondent today. That this Court may therefore direct the physical presence of the Respondent No.2 in Court on the next date.

3. List on **17<sup>th</sup> April 2026**.

4. Let Mr. Babubhai Gautam - Respondent No.2 positively remain present in Court on the next date.

5. Let a payment plan also be furnished to this Court as well as the learned Attorneys of the Petitioner in advance.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**